

No. 17-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID F. BANDIMERE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SETH P. WAXMAN
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
ARI J. SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

DAVID A. ZISSER
JONES & KELLER PC
1999 Broadway, Ste. 3150
Denver, CO 80202

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State St.
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Mr. Bandimere Is The Victim Of A Ponzi Scheme	4
B. Mr. Bandimere Reports The Scheme To The SEC, Which Then Targets Him In An Administrative Enforcement Action.....	7
C. The Significant Authority Of SEC ALJs.....	8
D. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED OUT- RIGHT.....	13
A. The Petition Is Incomplete And Improper	13
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	15
1. The Tenth Circuit correctly applied <i>Freytag</i> and this Court’s other decisions.....	15
2. The government’s potential coun- terarguments lack merit	20
C. There Is No Split Of Authority.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IF THIS PETITION IS NOT DENIED, IT SHOULD BE GRANTED, NOT HELD.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Borak v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 123 (Ct. Cl. 1948)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2, 12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	23
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18, 24
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	17
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	22, 23
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948)	13

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , No. 17-9524 (10th Cir.)	27
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , Nos. 16-3827, 16-3830 (8th Cir.).....	27
<i>Feathers v. SEC</i> , No. 15-70102 (9th Cir.).....	27
<i>Gonnella v. SEC</i> , No. 16-3433 (2d Cir.)	27
<i>J.S. Oliver Capital Management v. SEC</i> , No. 16-72703 (9th Cir.)	27
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (U.S.).....	14, 15
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1345 (D.C. Cir.)	25
<i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir.).....	26, 27

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	11
5 U.S.C.	
§ 554.....	8
§ 556.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	9, 10, 19
28 U.S.C.	
§ 455.....	27
§ 2101.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. R.	
Rule 10	13
Rule 13	14
Rule 14	14
Rule 16	14
D.C. Cir. R. 35	25, 26
17 C.F.R.	
§ 200.14	9, 19
§ 201.411	10

SEC RELEASES

<i>In re Bill the Butcher, Inc.</i> , SEC Release No. 79893, 2017 WL 394322 (Jan. 30, 2017)	10
<i>In re Thomas C. Gonnella</i> , SEC Release No. 4476, 2016 WL 4233837 (Aug. 10, 2016)	11
<i>In re Gregory O. Trautman</i> , SEC Release No. 9088A, 2009 WL 6761741 (Dec. 15, 2009)	11

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

<i>Appointment and Removal of Inspectors of Customs</i> , 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 165 (1843)	18
<i>Power of the Secretary of Treasury to Remove Inspectors of Hulls and Boilers</i> , 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 204 (1862)	18
<i>Chaplains for Army Hospitals</i> , 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 449 (1863)	18
<i>Appointment of Assistant Assessors of Internal Revenue</i> , 11 Op. Att’y Gen. 209 (1865)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Secretary of Education Review of ALJ Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).....	24
<i>Suspension of Postmaster</i> , 17 Op. Att’y Gen. 475 (1882).....	18
<i>Light-House Keepers</i> , 18 Op. Att’y Gen. 344 (1886).....	18
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	23
<i>Appointment—Student Interpreters at Legation to China</i> , 24 Op. Att’y Gen. 52 (1902).....	18
<i>Deputy Clerks of U.S. District Courts—Premium on Bonds</i> , 29 Op. Att’y Gen. 593 (1912).....	18
<i>Authority of Civil Service Commission to Appoint a Chief Examier</i> , 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933).....	23
<i>Administrative Procedure Act, Promotion of Hearing Examiners</i> , 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1951).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Migoya, David, <i>Denver businessman Bandimere among those caught in Ponzi scheme</i> , Denver Post, Nov. 1, 2013, http://www.denverpost.com/2013/11/01/denver-businessman-bandimere-among-those-caught-in-ponzi-scheme	4
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Securities & Exchange Commission, <i>SEC Announces Arrival of New Administrative Law Judge Cameron Elliot</i> (Apr. 25, 2011), https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-96.htm	10
Securities & Exchange Commission, <i>Office of Administrative Law Judges</i> , www.sec.gov/alj (visited Oct. 10, 2017)	9
Securities & Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, <i>Investor Alert: Affinity Fraud</i> , SEC Pub. No. 167 (June 2014), https://www.sec.gov/files/ia_affinityfraud.pdf	7
